

No. 6116

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

RALPH WIEN,

Appellant,

vs.

ALASKAN AIRWAYS INC. (a corporation),

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

HARRY E. PRATT,

LOUIS K. PRATT,

Fairbanks, Alaska,

HERMAN WEINBERGER,

Merchants Exchange Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

MAY 17 1930

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

Subject Index

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Statement of the case..... | 1 |
| Assignments of error | 4 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. Courts do not restrain breaches of illegal or void contracts | 6 |
| II. The terms of the contract, the alleged breach of which is sought to be restrained, are void under the laws of Alaska | 8 |
| III. The illegality and nullity of the contract are sufficiently shown | 19 |
| IV. The contract is violative of Federal statutes forbidding undue and unreasonable restraints of trade..... | 24 |
| Conclusion | 34 |

Table of Cases and Other Citations

| | Pages |
|--|-----------|
| Alaska Siberian Nav. Co. v. Polet, 7 Alaska 374..... | 14 |
| Aluminum Co. of America v. Federal Trade Commission, 284 Fed. 401..... | 32 |
| Bothwell v. Buckbee, Mears Co., 275 U. S. 274..... | 17 |
| Burr v. House, 3 Alaska 641..... | 13 |
| Central Life Insurance Co. v. Smith, 236 Fed. 170..... | 11 |
| Clayton Act, U. S. Code, pp. 352, 353..... | 6, 31 |
| Cobb v. McDonald-Weist Logging Co. (Alaska), 278 Fed. 165 | 15 |
| Cohn M. S. Gravel Co. v. Southern Surety Co. (Oklahoma), 264 Pac. 206..... | 18 |
| Compiled Laws of Alaska, Chapter 23..... | 9 |
| Compiled Laws of Alaska, Sections 654, 655, and 660.... | 5, 11, 23 |
| Corpus Juris 13, p. 245..... | 12 |
| Corpus Juris 14A, pp. 1294 et seq..... | 17 |
| Corpus Juris 32, pp. 36, 37..... | 7 |

| | Pages |
|---|----------|
| Corpus Juris 32, p. 40..... | 7 |
| Corpus Juris 32, pp. 189, 190..... | 6 |
| Corpus Juris 32, p. 217..... | 6 |
| Corpus Juris 32, pp. 354, 355..... | 23 |
| Craig Lumber Co., In re, 6 Alaska 356..... | 14 |
| Dunn v. Utah Serum Co. (Utah), 238 Pac. 245..... | 15 |
| Flinn v. Gillen (Mo.), 10 S. W. (2d) 923..... | 17 |
| Hemphill v. Orloff (Mich.), 213 N. W. 867..... | 17 |
| High on Injunctions, 4th Ed., Section 22..... | 6 |
| High on Injunctions, 4th Ed., Section 1119..... | 29 |
| Langston v. Phillips (Alabama), 89 So. 523..... | 17 |
| Ross-Higgins Co. v. Protzman, et al. (Alaska), 278 Fed. 699 at 702 | 15 |
| Ruling Case Law 12, pp. 80, 81..... | 17 |
| Session Laws of Alaska, 1923, Chapter 32..... | 5, 9, 11 |
| Session Laws of Alaska, 1923, Chapter 69..... | 5 |
| Session Laws of Alaska, 1929, Chapter 118, Section 6.... | 5, 10 |
| Sherman Act, U. S. Code, p. 351..... | 6 |
| Springfield Realty Co., In re, (Mich.), 257 Fed. 785..... | 16 |
| Tarr v. Western Loan and Savings Co. (Idaho), 99 Pac. 1049 | 19 |
| Thompson on Corporations, 2nd Ed., Section 6707..... | 13 |
| Thornton's Treatise on the Sherman Act, Section 306A | 26 |
| U. S. Code, Title 15, p. 220..... | 31 |
| United States Constitution, Section 3, Article 4..... | 26 |
| United States v. Great Lakes Logging Co., 208 Fed. 733 at 742 | 27, 32 |
| United States v. Southern Pacific Co., et al., 259 U. S. 214 | 32 |

No. 6116
